MEMORANDUM

DATE: January 10, 2018

TO: Zoning Review Office

FROM: Office of Administrative Hearings

RE: Case No. 2018-0109-XA - Appeal Period Expired

The appeal period for the above-referenced case expired on January 9,
2018. There being no appeal filed, the subject file is ready for return
to the Zoning Review Office and is placed in the “pick up box.’

/
c: Case File

Office of Administrative Hearings



IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL * BEFORE THE

EXCEPTION AND VARIANCE
(6612 Baltimore National Pike) * OFFICE OF
1% Election District
1%t Council District ¥ ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
Shirlen Company Ltd. Partnership

Legal Owner % FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
National Motors, Inc.

Lessee * Case No. 2018-0109-XA

Petitioners
% * * * * * * *
OPINION AND ORDER

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) as Petitions for
Special Exception and Variance filed for property located at 6612 Baltimore National Pike. The
Petitions were filed on behalf of Shirlen Company Ltd. Partnership, legal owner and National
Motors, Inc., lessee (“Petitioners™). The Special Exception petition seeks to use the property for a
used motor vehicle outdoor sales area. The Petition for Variance seeks to allow an existing side
yard setback of 27 fi. in lieu of the required 30 ft., and to allow 20 parking spaces in lieu of the
required 92 spaces. A site plan was marked as Petitioners® Exhibit 1.

Appearing at the hearing in support of the petitions were Jordan Levine, Gary Levine and
professional engineer Rick Richardson. John B. Gontrum, Esq. represented Petitioners. There
were no protestants or interested citizens in attendance. The Petition was advertised and posted as
required by the B.C.Z.R. Substantive Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were
received from the Department of Planning (DOP) and the Bureau of Development Plans Review
(DPR). Neither agency opposed the requests.

The subject property is approximately 1.6 acres in size and is zoned B.R. The property is

situated along U.S. Route 40 in the Catonsville area, a very busy commercial corridor. Most
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recently a furniture store was operated at the premises. Petitioners propose to utilize the existing
improvements for a used car sales facility.

SPECIAL EXCEPTION

Under Maryland law, a special exception use enjoys a presumption that it is in the interest
of the general welfare, and therefore, valid. Schultz v. Pritts, 291 Md. 1 (1981). The Schultz
standard was revisited in Attar v. DMS Tollgate, LLC, 451 Md. 272 (2017), where the court of
appeals discussed the nature of the evidentiary presumption in special exception cases. The court
again emphasized a special exception is properly denied only when there are facts and
circumstances showing that the adverse impacts of the use at the particular location in question
would be above and beyond those inherently associated with the special exception use. Mr.
Richardson testified via proffer Petitioners satisfied the requirements set forth at B.C.Z.R. §502.1,
and no evidence was offered to rebut that conclusion. As such, and in light of the presumption
provided under Maryland law, the petition for special exception will be granted.

VARIANCE

A variance request involves a two-step process, summarized as follows:

1. It must be shown the property is unique in a manner which makes it unlike
surrounding properties, and that uniqueness or peculiarity must necessitate

variance relief; and

2. If variance relief is denied, Petitioner will experience a practical difficulty or
hardship.

Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. App. 691 (1995).

Petitioners have met this test. The property is irregularly shaped and is therefore unique. If the
B.C.Z.R. were strictly interpreted Petitioners would suffer a practical difficulty since they would
be unable to utilize the existing building constructed in 1965. Finally, I find that the variance can

be granted in harmony with the spirit and intent of the B.C.Z.R., and in such manner as to grant
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relief without injury to the public health, safety, and general welfare. Several conditions designed
to minimize the detrimental impacts upon the surrounding community will be included in the
order below.

Concerning the variance for off-street parking, Mr. Gontrum noted the Regulations do not
specify the number of spaces required for a used car dealership. The Office of Zoning Review
determined 92 spaces were required, based on the square footage of the sales, office and car prep
arcas shown on the plan. While that may be a legitimate requirement for a normal retail
establishment, I believe it is far in excess of what is required for a used car lot, which will see
much less foot traffic than most commercial or retail uses.

The plan shows 57 spaces will be provided. See Ex. 1, note 20. Mr. Richardson allocated
20 spaces for employees and customers (counsel noted the business would have no more than 12
employees) and 37 spaces would be used for vehicle inventory displayed for sale. I believe this
arrangement is more than adequate for the use proposed.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County,
this 8™ day of December, 2017, that the Petition for Special Exception to use the property for a
used motor vehicle outdoor sales area, be and is hereby GRANTED; and

[T IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Variance to allow a side yard setback of
27 fi. in lieu of the required 30 ft., and to allow 20 parking spaces in lieu of the required 92 spaces,
be and is hereby GRANTED.

The relief granted herein shall be subject to and conditioned upon the following:

1. Petitioners may apply for necessary permits and/or licenses upon receipt
of this Order. However, Petitioners are hereby made aware that
proceeding at this time is at their own risk until 30 days from the date
hereof, during which time an appeal can be filed by any party. If for

whatever reason this Order is reversed, Petitioners would be required to
return the subject property to its original condition.
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2. Petitioners must submit for approval by Baltimore County landscape and
lighting plans for the site.

3. No motor vehicles shall be parked or displayed for sale on the grass
island/strip adjacent to Baltimore National Pike.

4. No storage of damaged or disabled vehicles shall be permitted.

5. No exterior mechanical work or repairs of vehicles shall be performed on
site.

6. If vehicles are washed or detailed outside of the “car prep area” shown on
the plan, such activities shall be permitted only at the rear of the site
adjacent to the employee parking area.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

@ﬂ%ﬁ(
JOHNA. BEVERUNGEN

Administrative Law Judge
for Baltimore County

JEB/sIn



PETITION FOR ZONING HEARING(S)

To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
To the Office of Administrative Law of Baltimore County for the property located at:

Address 6612 Baltimore National Pike which is presently zoned B.R..
Deed References: Liber 4340, Folio 336 10 Digit Tax Account# 0 1 1 2 201904
Property Owner(s) Printed Name(s) Shirlen Company Limited Partnership

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION AND PRINT OR TYPE THE PETITION REQUEST)

The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description
and plan attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for:

1. ___ a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to determine whether
or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve

2. _X_a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County to use the herein described property for

Used motor vehicle outdoor sales area

setbal
3. x aVariance from Section(s) 23%.2 o oaber e Sidesind Voff a5'f W leew oF
reiined 307 ,p--q/_ For ‘cgﬂw‘ OF € A A TO AL Do PACKIVG SPACES
W LIEV oF THE REQU(RED G2 Sfﬂarg
of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons:
(Indicate below your hardship or practical difficulty or indicate below "TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING". If
you need additional space, you may add an attachment to this petition) g v/, Swdds, o& rralr yPaas
crveld preed L0 €€ FoOnA) e Maé Praiic/ o Fisicwocl§? @F S ,2( vorng' el
Roretn o OC2et LReosand 7o ¢e Rrsen /e a7 Acer)
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Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

I, or we, agree lo pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning regulations
and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

Legal Owner(s) Affirmation: | / we do so solemnly declare and affim, under the penalties of perjury, that I/ We are the legal owner(s) of the property
which is the subject of this / these Petition(s).

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: = Legal Owners (Petitioners):
NATIONAL MOTORS, INC. S}'lirle .Company by: Shirlen Management Inc,,

tnershiy General Partner

“Name — Type or Print § Na Print HATRAR % AYOERK RO
. /
Signature - Signaturé #1 ¥brdan Levine , SGIEKIEXKPresident
4129 E. Joppa Road Baltimore - MD 8725 Loch Raven Blvd, #201, Towson, MD
Mailing Address City " State Mailing Address City State
21236 ! 915-355-3274 | 21286 [ - 410-645-1865 [ jordan@myerssolomon,cc
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address
Attorney for Petitioner: Representative to be contacted:

John B. Gontrum, Esquire

Name- Type or Prj = Name — Type or Print
i, >
=

Signature Whiteford, Taylor & Preston Signature Whiteford, Taylor & Preston

1 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Ste. 300, Towson, MD

Mailing Address City State Mailing Address City State

21204 / 410-832-2055 [ jgontrum@wiplaw.com / /

Zip Code Telephone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address i

s Roviewer AL
REV. 1
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448965 ORDER HECEIVED FOR
TR




. Rz'chawlm&zgineering, LLC

30 E. Padenia Road, Suite 500
Timonium, Maryland 21093 410-560-1502, fax 443-901-1208

ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR
NATIONAL MOTORS
6612 BALTIMORE NATIONAL PIKE
15T ELECTION DISTRICT
15T COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

BEGINNING FOR THE SAME at a point on the North side right-of-way of Baltimore
National Pike (150” width) at a distance of 975’ east of the centerline of Nuwood Drive which is
(70 feet) wide, thence leaving the said north side right-of-way of Baltimore National Pike the
following courses and distances; (1) North 15 degrees 32 minutes 50 seconds East 367.73 feet,
(2) North 59 degrees 32 minutes 15 seconds West 192.98 feet, (3) South 15 degrees 38 minutes
13 seconds West 365.21 feet to a point on the north side right-of-way of Baltimore National
Pike, thence binding on said right-of-way, (4) by a curve to the left with a radius of 7,564.44 feet
and an arc length of 194.20, said curve also having a chord bearing and length of South 58
degrees 51 minutes 45 seconds East 194.19 feet to the point of beginning.

Containing a net area of 68,537 square feet, or 1.57 acres of land, more or less.
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PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION:
THEREBY CERTIFY THAT THESE DOCUMENTS WERE
PREARED OR APPROVED BY ME, AND THAT 1 AM A
DULY LICENSED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER UNDER
THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF MARYLAND, LICENSE
NUMBER 16597, EXPIRATION DATE: 08-15-2019.
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THE BALTIMORE SUN MEDIA GROUP
501 N. Calvert St., P.O. Box 1377
Baltimore, Maryland 21278-0001
tel: 410/332-6000
800/829-8000

WE HEREBY CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement of Order No 5295907

Sold To:

Whiteford-Taylor & Preston LLP - CU00187154
1 W Pennsylvania Ave Ste 300

TOWSONMD 21204

Bill To:

Whiteford-Taylor & Preston LLP - CU00187154
I W Pennsylvania Ave Ste 300

TOWSONMD 21204

Was published in "Jeffersonian", "Bi-Weekly", a newspaper printed and published in Baltimore
County on the following dates:

Nov 16, 2017
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING o oy .
rative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by The Baltimore Sun Media Group

of Baltimore

The -

thority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
?:%unty will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the o a é i
property identified herein as follows: B y »

Case: # 2018-0109-XA

iy e T et 975 ft. o the centerine 25
o -k e Legal Advertising
1st Election District - 1st Councilmanic District
. | Owner(s) Shirlen Company Limited Partnership,

shirlen Management Inc.
Contract Purchaser/Lessee: National Motors, Inc.

special Exception: to use property for a used motor vehicle
outdoor sales area. Variance to allow a side yard setback of
27 ft. in lieu of Dt:ugm requin?d wgo szt and to allow 20 parking
spaces in | ul spaces

l-iealiu'ngi;I Mmmw 6, 2017 at 1:30 p.m. in
Room 205, Jefferson Building, 105 West Chesapeake
Avenue, Towson 21204.

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND
INSPECTIONS FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
NOTES: (1) Hearings are Handicapped Accessible; for
special accommodations Please Contact the Administrative
Hearings Office at (410) 887-3868.
(2) For information concerning the File and/or Hearing,
Contact the Zoning Review Office at (410) 887-3391.

11/079 _November 16

5907
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

2018-0109-XA
RE: Case No.:

Petitioner/Developer:
Shirlen Company Limited Partnership, Shirlen Management Inc.
National Motors, Inc.

December 6, 2017
Date of Hearing/Closing:

Baltimore County Department of
Permits, Approvals and Inspections
County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Attn: Kristen Lewis:

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were
posted conspicuously on the property located at:

6612 Baltimore National Pike

November 16, 2017

The sign(s) were posted on

(Month, Day, Year)

kG e B = 2 Sincerely,
: INT SN % November 16, 2017
. ZOMINGwomee | e
i (Signature of Sign Poster) (Date)

se# ___2018-0109-XA

SSG Robert Black

(Print Name)

1508 Leslie Road

(Address)

Dundalk, Maryland 21222

TOF oA g A CaLL e
AT RSBV 10 A 4D PORTANIR DI (8 EARI LS ALY

(City, State, Zip Code)

(410) 282-7940

(Telephone Number)



KEVIN KAMENETZ

A
County Executive RNOLD JABLON

Deputy Administrative Officer
Director,Department of Permits,
Approvals & Inspections

October 26, 2017
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baitimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property
identified herein as follows: .

CASE NUMBER: 2018-0109-XA

6612 Baltimore Naticnal Pike

N/s Baltimore Nationial Pike, east 975 ft. to the centerline of Nuwood Drive

1st Election District -1%t Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Shirlen Company Limited Parnership, Shirlen Management Inc.
Contract Purchaser/Lessee: National Motors, Inc.

Special Exception to use property for a used motor vehicle outdoor sales area. Variance {o
allow a side-yard setback of 27 ft. in lieu of the required 30 ft.; and to allow 20 parking spaces in
lieu of the required 92 spaces.

Hearing: Wednesday, December 6, 2017 at 1:30 p.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building,
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

s
:Ki—.:;« : ﬁ‘%@ "J,E::F?;;;éﬁ' "“m.zzﬂ‘dj

Arnold@;@gﬁ
Director
AJ:kl

C: John Gontrum, 1 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Ste. 300, Towson 21204
National Motors, Inc., 4129 E. Joppa Rd., Baltimore 21236
Jordan Levin, Shirlen Management Inc., 8725 Loch Raven Blvd., #201, Towson 21286

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY THURS., NOVEMBER 16, 2017.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 j Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY .
Thursday, November 16, 2017 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
John Gontrum ' 410-832-2055
Whiteford, Taylor & Preston
1 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Ste. 300
Towson, MD 21204

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, wili hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property
identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2018-0109-XA

6612 Baltimore National Pike

N/s Baltimore National Pike, east 975 ft. to the centerline of Nuwood Drive

15t Election District -15t Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Shirlen Company Limited Parnership, Shirlen Management Inc.
Contract Purchaser/Léssee: National Motors, Inc,

Special Exception to use property for a used motor vehicle outdoor sales area. Variance to
allow a side yard setback of 27 ft. in tieu of the required 30 ft.; and to allow 20 parking spaces in
lieu of the required 92 spaces.

Hearing: Wednesday, December 6, 2017 at 1:30 p.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building,
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

Amold Jablon=#"
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION " BEFORE THE OFFICE
AND VARIANCE
6612 Baltimore National Pike; N/S Baltimore
National Pike, E 975” to Nuwood Drive
1*' Election & 1% Councilmanic Districts " HEARINGS FOR
Legal Owner(s): Shirlen Co. Ltd Partnership
by Shirelen Management Inc, Jordan Levine
Contract Purchaser(s): National Motors Inc

*

OF ADMINSTRATIVE

*

BALTIMORE COUNTY

Petitioner(s) * 2018-109-XA
* * * * ® * * * * * * * *
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter § 524.1, please enter the appearance of People’s
Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any
preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

and all documentation filed in the case.

’7
gﬂﬂay [ i MAAMEA

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
(},rf‘% g\/“""' {ee

CAROLE S. DEMILIO

RECEIVED Deputy People’s Counsel
Jefferson Building, Room 204

OCT 24 2017 105 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 24" day of October, 2017, a copy of the foregoing
Entry of Appearance was mailed to John Gontrum, Esquire, Whiteford, Taylor & Preston, 1
West Pennsylvania Avenue, Suite 300, Towson, Maryland 21204, Attorney for Petitioner(s).

gj_;, Ha)f Zwr MLy mos

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Requlations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the legal
owner/petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the
County, both at least twenty (20) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the legal owner/petitioner is responsible for the costs assocjated with these
requirements. The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This
advertising is due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

Case Number: 29/7 0109 -XA
Property Address: éé/'z BT IMORE NAT N

Property Description:

Legal Owners (Petitioners): é’/—{/ﬂ(,{/y ol AV
Contract Purchaser/Lessee: /

-y

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: \/ﬁ .L/A/ QMTM

Company/Firm (if applicable): Mﬂj[ &@&[2 [ﬂ:{(ﬁ@ﬁ [’@Eﬁ

Address: _ ONE  WEST Peit/SYUsyiA AVE
Toul Sl MDD Z(264

Telephone Number: 4(0- $22 — 2655

Revised 7/9/2015



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE
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KEVIN KAMENETZ ARNOLD JABLON
County Execuiive Deputy Administrative Officer
Director,Depariment of Permits,

November 30, 2017 Approvals & Inspections

Shirlen Company

Jordan Levine

8725 Loch Raven Boulevard
Towson MD 21286

RE: Case Number: 2018-0109 XA, Address; 6612 Baltimore National Pike
Dear Mr. Levine:

The above referenced pc{ition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAI) on October 16, 2017. This letter is not
an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner,
attorney, petitioner, ete.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the
commenting agency.

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: jaw

Enclosures

c People’s Counsel
National Motors Inc., 4129 E Joppa Road, Baltimore MD 21236
John B Gontrum, Esquire, 1 W Pennsylvania Avenue, Suite 300, Towson MD 21204

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3351 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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Baltimore: County Departmentof B S

Permits; Approvals & Inspections

" County Office Building, Room 109
' Towson Maryland 21204 \'

Dear Ms Lewm

a 'We have rev1ewed the s1te plan to accompany petltlon for vanance onthe Sub_IBCt of the Case

‘number referenced below, which was received on /¢ A field msp60t1011 and 1ntema1

* review réveals that an entrance onto MS‘I < consistent wﬂh current State Highway =
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P Larry Hogan
M . , I Governor
. ke i Boyd K. Rutherford

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT WS
OF TRANSPORTATION Pete K. Rahn
Secretary
STATE HIGHWAY Gregory Slater
ADMINISTRATION Administrator
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Date: 10/2&/,7

Ms. Kristen Lewis

Baltimore County Department of
Permits, Approvals & Inspections
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Lewis:

We have reviewed the site plan to accompany petition for yariance on the subject of the Case
number referenced below, which was received on IO@M? A field inspection and internal
review reveals that an entrance onto AS4©  consistent with current State Highway
Administration guidelines is not requi g) Therefore, SHA has no objection to approval for

Sr:)ﬂuﬂ &l Case Number (e~ &IQ? XA
Vs datl Specinl Exceply o Voo
Sé) fr“/é?:;ffm/da_,u/ : %%ﬁgltupj

b2 Uoy€ ara (
C X ef 12

Should you have any questions regarding this matter feel free to contact Richard Zeller at 410-
229-2332 or 1-866-998-0367 (in Maryland only) X 2332 or by email at
(rzeller(@sha.state.md.us).

Sincerely,

dovwOfC

endy Wolcott, P.L.A.
Metropolitan District Engineer
Maryland Department of Transportation
State Highway Administration
District 4 - Baltimore and Harford Counties

WW/RAZ

320 West Warren Road, Hunt Valley, MD 21030 | 410.229.2300 | 1.846.998.0367 | Maryland Relay TTY 800.735.2258 | roads.maryland.gov
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: Arnold Jablon . _11/9/2017
Deputy Administrative Officer and
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections

FROM: Andrea Van Arsdale
Director, Department of Planning

SUBJECT: ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMENTS
Case Number: 18-109

INFORMATION:

Property Address: 6612 Baltimore National Pike
Petitioner: Shirlen Company

Zoning: BR

Requested Action:  Special Exception, Variances

The Department of Planning has reviewed the petition for special exception to use the property for a used
motor vehicle outdoor sales area and the petition for variance to allow a side yard setback of 27 feet and
20 parking spaces in lieu of the required 30 feet and 92 spaces respectively.

A site visit was conducted on 10/30/2017.
The Department has no objection to granting the petitioned zoning relief conditioned upon the following:

e No motor vehicles shall be parked or displayed on the grassed areas of the site.

e There shall be no storage of damaged or disabled motor vehicles on the site.

*  There shall be nofnterioror exterior mechanical work performed on motor vehicles.
Xe There shall be no exterior preparation of motor vehicles.

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Dennis Wertz at 410-887-
3480.

Prepared by: Division Chief:

iy 4N deac

N
Q‘Sd\m\/loxiey {(/ Kathy Schlabach

AVA/KS/LTM/ka

c¢: Dennis Wertz
John B. Gontrum, Esquire
Office of the Administrative Hearings
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

s:\planning\dev rev\zac\zacs 2018\18-109.docx
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAN

RECEIVED
Inter-Office Correspondence

0CT 30 2017

[
UFFICE OF ’

ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

TO: Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: October 30, 2017
SUBJECT:  DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2018-0109-XA
Address 6612 Baltimore National Pike
(Shirlen Company, Ltd. Partnership
Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of October 30, 2017.

[><

The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability has no
comment on the above-referenced zoning item.

Reviewer: Steve Ford Date: 10-30-2017

C:\Users\snuffer\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet
Files\Content.Outlook\WPHS9SSK\ZAC 18-0109-XA 6612 Baltimore National Pike.doc



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: November 1, 2017
Department of Permits, Approvals
And Inspections

FROM: Vishnu éysKaLiiSupervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For October 30, 2017
ltem No. 2018-0109-XA

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning
items and we have the following comments.

If Special Exception and Zoning relief is granted, a Landscape Plan is required per the
requirements of the Landscape Manual. A Lighting Plans is also required.

VKD: efc
cc: file



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: Arnold Jablon DATE: 11/9/2017
Deputy Administrative Officer and
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections

FROM: Andrea Van Arsdale
Director, Department of Planning

SUBJECT: ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMENTS
Case Number: 18-109

INFORMATION:

Property Address: 6612 Baltimore National Pike
Petitioner: Shirlen Company

Zoning: BR

Requested Action: Special Exception, Variances

The Department of Planning has reviewed the petition for special exception to use the property for a used
motor vehicle outdoor sales area and the petition for variance to allow a side yard setback of 27 feet and
20 parking spaces in lieu of the required 30 feet and 92 spaces respectively.

A site visit was conducted on 10/30/2017.
The Department has no objection to granting the petitioned zoning relief conditioned upon the following:

No motor vehicles shall be parked or displayed on the grassed areas of the site.
There shall be no storage of damaged or disabled motor vehicles on the site.

There shall be no interior or exterior mechanical work performed on motor vehicles.
There shall be no exterior preparation of motor vehicles.

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Dennis Wertz at 410-887-
34380.

Prepared by: Division Chief:
\OZLF . fedhy SNl

Qagd@}doxley (/ Kathy Schlabach

AVA/KS/TLTM/ka

. c: Dennis Wertz

John B. Gontrum, Esquire

Office of the Administrative Hearings
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

s:\planning\dev revizac\zacs 2018\18-109.docx
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

TO: Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: October 30, 2017
SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2018-0109-XA
Address 6612 Baltimore National Pike
(Shirlen Company, Ltd. Partnership
Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of October 30, 2017.

[

The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability has no
comment on the above-referenced zoning item.

Reviewer: Steve Ford Date: 10-30-2017

C:\Users\jwisnom\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet
Files\Content.Outlook\XEGA 1QOV\ZAC 18-0109-XA 6612 Baltimore National Pike.doc
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12/5/2017 7 Google Maps

Google Maps
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Imagery ©2017 Google, Map data ©2017 Google 50 ft

https://www.google.com/maps/@39.2882579,-76.7666902, 187m/data=!3m1!1e3 m



12/5/2017 , Google Maps

Google Maps
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Imagery ©2017 Google, Map data ©2017 Google 100 ft
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12/5/2017 . . Baltimore National Pike - Google Maps

GQ g|e Maps Baltimore National Pike

FURNITURE

Image capture: Nov 2016  © 2017 Google
Catonsville, Maryland
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Street View - Nov 2016

I
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12/5/2017 . . Baltimore National Pike - Google Maps

Go gle Maps Baltimore National Pike
Looking West on Baltimore National Pike
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Image capture: Nov 2016  © 2017 Google

Catonsville, Maryland

#. Google, Inc. EXHIBIT
Street View - Nov 2016
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12/5/2017 . . Baltimore National Pike - Google Maps
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Baltimore National Pike

Google Maps

Looking East on Baltimore National Pike from Entrance

Image capture: Nov 2016  © 2017 Google
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Street View - Nov 2016
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12/5/2017 Google Maps
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Go gle Maps Across Baltimore National Pike from Entrance
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Support/Oppose/

Conditions/
Comment Comments/
Received Department No Comment

DEVELOPMENT PLANS REVIEW M
(if not received, date e-mail sent ) _

(if not received, date e-mail sent )

FIRE DEPARTMENT

PLANNING
(if not received, date e-mail sent )

STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION

5% BF

TRAFFIC ENGINEERING

COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION

ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS

ZONING VIOLATION (Case No. )

PRIOR ZONING (Case No. )

NEWSPAPER ADVERTISEMENT Date: \\ \Lo |]

SIGN POSTING Date: \ “ | Lo Jﬂ byE ’& ESE }C}/\
—

PEOPLE’S COUNSEL APPEARANCE Yes E/ No [

PEOPLE’S COUNSEL COMMENT LETTER Yes D No D
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WHITEFORD, TAYLOR & PRESTON L.L.P.

DELAWARE"

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
3 TOwSON COMMONS, SUITE 300 KENTUCKY
ij ONE WEST PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE MARYLAND
MICHIGAN
S TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204-5025 ok
DIRECT LINE (410) §32-2055 MAaIN TELEPHONE (410) 832-2000 PENNSYLVANIA
VIRGINIA
£ DIRECTFAX {410) 339-4058 FACSIMILE (410) 832-2015
'y JGontrum@wtplaw.com WWW WTPLAW.COM

?I: (800} 987-3705

Rttt

July 27,2018

Via Hand Delivery

W. Carl Richards, Jr.

Zoning Supervisor

Department of Permits, Approvals & Inspections
County Office Building

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: 6612 Baltimore National Pike
Zoning Case No. 2018-0109 XA

Dear Mr. Richards:

In Zoning Case No. 2018-0109 XA a zoning special exception was granted for the property
known as 6612 Baltimore National Pike for a used car lot. A variance also was granted for the
parking for such use. The application was based on the usage by a tenant for the building.
Unfortunately, that lease never was completed, and the used car use is no longer feasible.

Accordingly, the owners of the property wish to declare the special exception use abandoned and
void the relief granted under Section 502.1. Section 502.3 calls for the automatic voiding of
special exceptions if not utilized within two years from the date of the final order granting same.’
The special exception in this case will not be used within two years and indeed a new use,
permitted by right under the existing zoning has been found, and the owners would like to
proceed with the new permitted use.

Please enter this letter into the file on this matter declaring the special exception as void at the

request of the property owner.
Very truly y%

John B, Gontrum

JBG:jg

“Whiteford, Taylor & Preston L.L.P. fs @ lited liability partnership. Our Delmuoare offices are operated urder  separate Delmuare Hmited Tinbility company, Whiiteford, Taylor & Preston LLC



SDAT: Real Property Search -

Real Property Data Search

Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY

. | Page 1 of 2

View Map View GroundRent Redemption

View GroundRent Registration

Account Identifier: District - 01 Account Number - 0112201904

QOwner Information

Owner Name: LEVINE LEONARD Use: COMMERCIAL
LEVINE SHIRLEY E Principal NO
Residence:
Mailing Address: P.O. BOX 1176 Deed Reference: 104340/ 00336
BROCKLANDVILLE MD 21022-
1176

Location & Structure Information

Premises Address: 6612 BALTO NATL PIKE

Legal Description:

" NES BALTO NATL PIKE

0-0000 1.6 AC
. 3960 W ROLLING RD
Map: Grid: Parcel: Sub Subdivision:  Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Plat
District: Year: No:
0094 0022 0224 0000 2018 Plat
Ref:
Special Tax Areas: Town: NONE
Ad Valorem:
Tax Class:
Primary Structure Above Grade Living Finished Basement Property Land County
Built Area Area Area Use
1965 20000 1.6000 AC 18
Stories  Basement  Type Exterior  Full/Half Bath  Garage Last Major Renovation
RETAIL STORE "
Value Information
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As of Asof | As of
01/01/2015 07/01/2017 07/01/2018
Land: 457,600 457 600
Improvements 976,000 976,000
Total: 1,433,600 1,433,600 1,433,600
Preferential Land: 0
Transfer Information
Seller: Date: Price:
Type: Deed1: Deed2:
Seller: Date: ! Price:
Type: Deed1: Deed2:
Seller: Date: Price:
Type: Deed1: Deed2:
Exemption Information
Partial Exempt Class 07/01/2017 07/01/2018
Assessments:
County: 000 0.00
Stafe: 000 0.00
Municipal: 000 0.00| 0.00|
Tax Exempt: Special Tax Recapture:

Exempt Class:

NONE

Homestead Application Information

https://sdat.dat.maryland. gov/RealProperty/Pages/default.aspx

12/4/2017
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A, GENERAL NOTES:
STORY Boms
ATOMOTVE SHLES) L oF b EE%M@;D & SHIRLEY E. LEVINE
THE RUSSELS, LE BP.O. BOX 1176

TAY 4P o4, GRID f22, PHRCEL f165

N LETD REF> 34751/222
N - — 20NN R
KJ' 1 USE: COMMERCHL SITE AREA:

________________ : GROSS: 74,363 Sq.Ft. or 1.71 Ac.t
- E— — —— -— - — D D SR  — -;____:.__:' : NET: 68,537 Sq.Ft. or 1.5? Ac.i

I : EXISTING BUILDING AREA: 20,000 Sq.ft.
UTILITIES
PUBLIC WATER.
PUBLIC SEPTIC.
DEED REF: 4340/336

TAX ACCOUNT: #0112201904
EXISTING ZONING: BR
(PER 200 SCALE GIS TILE # 094B3 & 094C3)
TAX MAP #94, GRID #22, PARCEL #224
. PREVIOUS PERMITS:
B181232; REMODEL EXISTING STOREFRONT & REPLACE
RCOF, ISSUED SEPT. 4TH, 1994.
11. THE SITE DOES NOT LIE WITHIN THE CHESAPEAKE BAY
CRITICAL. AREA.
12. NOC FLOODPLAINS EXISTS ON SITE.
T RUSSELS LUC 13. THERE ARE NO HISTORIC FEATURES ON SITE NOR IS
TRY ACCOUNT f0102202217 : . THE SITE ITSELF HISTORIC.

Br e SO o e e = , 14. BASIC SERVICE MAPS (2017)
- 73
20006 5 TYPE DEFICIENT (Y/N)  NoTE

USE: COMUEROML WATER
SEWER N -
TRANSPORTATION N LEVEL D
e 15. PREVIOUS ZOMING CASE: :
o © - -1943--1543-X; SPECIAL PERMF FOR-USE AS A CABIN- 1§

BROOKLANDVILLE, MD. 21022
2. CONTRACT PURCHASER:

“ TRX ACCOUNT 07 15570230
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CAMP OR TOURIST MOTEL, GRANTED 05-25-1950.

EHSTMG CONERED [ P 1953-2525~X; SPECIAL PERMIT FOR USE AS TWO
|
|

=
|
/ ENTRANCE EXSTIG 7 = l ADVERTISING STRUCTURES, GRANTED 04-—24-1833.
STORY BULOWE | 16. FLOOR AREA RATIO {FAR)
MAX PERMITTED: 2.0
o __j’ . PROVIDED: 20,000/74,363 = 0.27
[ 17. ANY PROPOSED SIGNS ARE TO CONFORM TO THE

l__ ] BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING REGULATIONS (BCZR).
—————— 18. SETBACKS FOR BR ZONE
TYPE REQUIRED PROVIDED

FRONT 50° 58'%
NG OF

SIDE 30 25+
THE RUSSELS LLC , ,
TAY ACCOUNT fD702202270 REAR 30 T7 %+
/ TAY AP 94 GRID J25 FARCEL J776

—— == 18. USE
DEED REF> F4757/206 EXISTING: FURNITURE STORE
TOMNE: AR

/ PROPOSED: USED CAR SALES
LT COMMEREHL : K 20. PARKING
REQUIRED: 14,800 SQ.FT. ® 5/1000 SQ.FT. SALES
X AREA = 74 SPACES

LMD OF
EXSTNG ANT 8570 LLC
MAADH TAX ACCOUNT J0112201430
Y HA° F34 6RO F235 PARCA J766
DEFD REF 77384/207
TNV AR

\ 5,200 SQ.FT. @ 3.3/1000 Sq.Ft. OFFICE/CAR PREP
e 0% N AREA = 18 SPACES
TOTAL REQUIRED = 92 SPACES
ra yy %%%ﬁz PROVIDED: 20 SPACES (2 H.C., 18 STANDARD) FOR
DEED REF: 34751/2%0 | EMPLOYEES AND CUSTOMERS

ZOMNE: B ! PLUS 37 SPACES FOR OUTDOOR INVENTORY AND
USE: COMMETRCAL DISPLAY

T

Se510
LXSTMG 7

STORY BOLOWE
(FUIMTURE STHRE)

e it o
ESPIETL SE RE St S

l 30 East Padonia Road, Suite 500
| Timenium, Mandond 21083
§ Phone: 410-580—-1502 Fax:

4438011208

FOR

NATIONAL MOTORDS

6612 BALTIMORE NATIONAL PIKE

(U.S. ROUTE #40)
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21228

MARYLAND
1ST COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT
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PROFESSIONAL _CERTIFICATION:

{ HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THESE DOCUMENTS WERE PREPARED OR
APPROVED BY ME, AND THAT | AM A DULY LICENSED PROFESSIONAL
ENGINEER UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF MARYLAND, LICENSE
NUMBER 16597, EXPIRATION DATE: 08-15-2019

G \Jobs\ Jcbs2017\17120~-6612 Balturore Netionol Pike\Dro






